AFRL-AFOSR-VA-TR-2023-0008
Instantaneous Velocity Profiles of Wall-Bounded Shear Flows in
Thermochemical Non-Equilibrium
Parziale, Nicholaus
Stevens Institute of Technology
1 Castle Point Ter
Hoboken, NJ, 07030-5906
US

utilizes two-photon excitation at 216.67 nm with a pulsed dye-laser, followed by re-excitation at 769.45 nm
with a continuous laser diode. Results from a nine-shot experimental campaign are presented where N2
and air gas mixtures are doped with krypton, denoted as 99% N2/1% Kr, and 75% N2/20% O2/5% Kr,
respectively. Flow conditions were varied through much of the T5 parameter space (reservoir enthalpy
hR ≈ 5 − 16 MJ/kg). We compare our experimental freestream velocity-profile measurements to reacting,
Navier-Stokes nozzle calculations with success, to within the uncertainty of the experiment. Then, we
discuss some of the limitations of the present measurement technique, including quenching effects and flow
luminosity; and, we present an uncertainty estimate in the freestream velocity computations that arise from
the experimentally derived inputs to the code.
Page 19
PM: Ivett Leyva, PhD and Sarah Popkin, PhD - AFOSR - RTA1e - High-Speed Aerodynamics
Award #: FA9550-16-1-0262 PI: Nick Parziale, PhD, Stevens Institute of Technology
3 References
[1] D. Zahradka, N. J. Parziale, M. S. Smith, and E. C. Marineau. Krypton Tagging Velocimetry
(KTV) in Supersonic Turbulent Boundary Layers. In Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2016, San
Diego, California, 7-11 January 2016. AIAA-2016-1587. doi: 10.2514/6.2016-1587.
[2] J. S. Jewell, N. J. Parziale, K.-L. Lam, B. J. Hagen, and R. L. Kimmel. Disturbance and Phase
Speed Measurements for Shock Tubes and Hypersonic Boundary-Layer Instability. In Proceed-
ings of 32nd AIAA Aerodynamic Measurement Technology and Ground Testing Conference,
Washington, D. C., 13-17 June 2016. AIAA-2016-3112. doi: 10.2514/6.2016-3112.
[3] M. A. Mustafa, M. B. Hunt, N. J. Parziale, M. S. Smith, and E. C. Marineau. Krypton Tagging
Velocimetry (KTV) Investigation of Shock-Wave/Turbulent Boundary-Layer Interaction. In
Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2017, Grapevine, Texas, 9-13 January 2017. AIAA-2017-0025.
doi: 10.2514/6.2017-0025.
[4] M. A. Mustafa, , and N. J. Parziale. Krypton Tagging Velocimetry in the Stevens Shock
Tube. In Proceedings of 33rd AIAA Aerodynamic Measurement Technology and Ground Testing
Conference, Denver, Colorado, 5-9 June 2017. AIAA-2017-3897. doi: 10.2514/6.2017-3897.
[5] M. A. Mustafa, N. J. Parziale, M. S. Smith, and E. C. Marineau. Two-Dimensional Kryp-
ton Tagging Velocimetry (KTV-2D) Investigation of Shock-Wave/Turbulent Boundary-Layer
Interaction. In Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2018, Kissimmee, Florida, 8-12 January 2018.
AIAA-2018-1771. doi: 10.2514/6.2018-1771.
[6] M. A. Mustafa, N. J. Parziale, M. S. Smith, and E. C. Marineau. Amplification and structure
of streamwise-velocity fluctuations in four shock-wave/turbulent boundary-layer interactions.
In Proceedings of AIAA Aviation 2018, Atlanta, Georgia, 25-29 June 2018. AIAA-2018-3704.
doi: 10.2514/6.2018-3704.
[7] J. S. Jewell, A. Hameed, N. J. Parziale, and S. P. Gogineni. Disturbance Speed Measurements
in a Circular Jet via Double Focused Laser Differential Interferometry. In Proceedings of AIAA
Scitech 2019, San Diego, California, 7-11 January 2019. AIAA-2019-2293. doi: 10.2514/6.2019-
2293.
[8] M. A. Mustafa, D. Shekhtman, and N. J. Parziale. Single-Laser Krypton Tagging Velocimetry
(KTV) Investigation of Air and N2 Boundary-Layer Flows Over a Hollow Cylinder in the
Stevens Shock Tube. In Proceedings of AIAA Scitech 2019, San Diego, California, 7-11 January
2019. AIAA-2019-1820. doi: 10.2514/6.2019-1820.
[9] A. Hameed, N. J. Parziale, L. Paquin, C. Butler, and S. J. Laurence. Spectral Analysis of a
Hypersonic Boundary Layer on a Right, Circular Cone. In Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2020,
pages 1–14, Orlando, Florida, 6-10 January 2020. AIAA-2020-0362. doi: 10.2514/6.2020-0362.
[10] R. Adhikari and N. J. Parziale. Model and Sensitivity Analysis of the Reciprocating Biomass
Conversion Reactor (RBCR). In Proceedings of the ASME Summer Heat Transfer Conference,
Bellevue, Washington, 14-17 July 2019. ASME-HT2019-3597. doi: 10.1115/HT2019-3597.
[11] M. A. Mustafa and N. J. Parziale. Proper Orthogonal Decomposition of Streamwise-Velocity

PM: Ivett Leyva, PhD and Sarah Popkin, PhD - AFOSR - RTA1e - High-Speed Aerodynamics
Award #: FA9550-16-1-0262 PI: Nick Parziale, PhD, Stevens Institute of Technology
trolled Phase Object. In Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2021, Virtual Event, 11-15, 19-21
January 2021. AIAA-2021-0602. doi: 10.2514/6.2021-0602.
[14] A. Hameed, M. A. Mustafa, D. Shekhtman, and N. J. Parziale. Optimization of an Axisymmet-
ric Mach 6 Reflected-Shock Tunnel Nozzle at Flight Enthalpy. In Proceedings of AIAA SciTech
2021, Virtual Event, 11-15, 19-21 January 2021. AIAA-2021-0386. doi: 10.2514/6.2021-0386.
[15] D. Shekhtman, M. A. Mustafa, and N. J. Parziale. Excitation Line Optimization for Krypton
Tagging Velocimetry and Planar Laser-Induced Fluorescence in the 200-220 nm Range. In
Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2021, Virtual Event, 11-15, 19-21 January 2021. AIAA-2021-
1300. doi: 10.2514/6.2021-1300.
[16] D. Shekhtman, M. A. Mustafa, N. J. Parziale, W. M. Yu, and J. M. Austin. Krypton Tagging
Velocimetry (KTV) Investigation in the Caltech T5 Reflected-Shock Tunnel. In Proceedings
of AIAA SciTech 2021, Virtual Event, 11-15, 19-21 January 2021. AIAA-2021-1302. doi:
10.2514/6.2021-1302.
[17] T. Gevelber, B. E. Schmidt, M. A. Mustafa, D. Shekhtman, and N. J. Parziale. Wavelet-based
Optical Flow Velocimetry (wOFV) Applied to Tagging Velocimetry Data. In Proceedings
of AIAA SciTech 2021, Virtual Event, 11-15, 19-21 January 2021. AIAA-2021-0121. doi:
10.2514/6.2021-0121.
[18] D. Shekhtman and N. J. Parziale. Input-Output Stability Analysis of a Flat-Plate, High-
Speed Flow. In Proceedings of AIAA Aviation Forum 2021, Virtual Event, 2-6 August 2021.
AIAA-2021-2934. doi: 10.2514/6.2021-2934.
[19] A. Hameed and N. J. Parziale. Focused Laser Differential Interferometry Transfer Functions for
Complex Density Disturbance Fields. In Proceedings of AIAA Aviation Forum 2021, Virtual
Event, 2-6 August 2021. AIAA-2021-2907. doi: 10.2514/6.2021-2907.
[20] D. Zahradka, N. J. Parziale, M. S. Smith, and E. C. Marineau. Krypton tagging velocimetry in
a turbulent mach 2.7 boundary layer. Experiments in Fluids, 57:62, 2016. doi: 10.1007/s00348-
016-2148-2.
[21] J. S. Jewell, N. J. Parziale, I. A. Leyva, and J. E. Shepherd. Effects of Shock-Tube Cleanliness